
 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

April 3, 2024 

 
REGION MEMORANDUM 

CLMD-2024-119 
  

CORRIGENDUM AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE CONDUCT OF 2024 
REGIONAL FESTIVAL OF TALENTS (RFOT) 

 

To:  Schools Division Superintendents 
   

1. This is relative to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-096 on the conduct of 
the 2024 Regional Festival of Talents on May 2-4, 2024 to be hosted by 

Kidapawan City.  
 

2. All concerned are hereby informed that No Registration Fee shall be   
collected from all participants of RFOT.  Expenses relative to the conduct of RFOT 

such as food and accommodation, medals and plaques, transportation and 

honoraria of judges shall be shouldered by the City Government of Kidapawan.   
 

3. Expenses for t-shirts of regional office officials and facilitators, certificates 
and certificate holders, token and other supplies, transportation and 

communication expenses shall be charged against the downloaded RFOT funds, 
subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures.  

 

4. The Technolympics event Food Preservation is likewise corrected as Fruit 
and Vegetable Carving.   

 
5. Participants and all other concerned personnel are advised to take note of 

the following additional information: 
 

5.1 There will be a Solidarity meeting of RO officials, Technical Working 
Group, members of the working committees and teacher-coaches at 

the respective contest venues on May 2, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. 

 
5.2 To ensure the safety and welfare of the 2024 RFOT participants and 

the readiness of the host division, an ocular inspection of the billeting 
schools and contest venues in Kidapawan City shall be conducted on 

April 15, 2024.  
 

5.3 Bedding will be provided to the participants by the host division.  
 

5.4 Related expenses such as meals, transportation, supplies/materials, 

cash incentives and honorarium of contest judges for the Musabaqah 
event category shall be charged to the  Region and/or Division 

Madrasah Education Program Support Funds (PSF)  or 2023 MEP 
Continuing Funds subject to the existing accounting and auditing 

rules and regulations.  
 



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

6. Enclosed are the following, for reference and guidance: 

• Enclosure 1 – Billeting Schools  

• Enclosure 2 - Contest Venues  

• Enclosure 3- Event Matrix 

 
7. For any inquiries or clarifications, you may contact Maria Isabel Rosios 

Cunanan at mariaisabel.cunanan@deped.gov.ph or Cynthia G. Diaz, EPS, at 
cynthia.diaz@deped.gov.ph . 

 
8. Immediate dissemination of this memorandum is desired.  

  

 
 

 
 

 
        CARLITO D. ROCAFORT 

         Director IV 
 
 

Encl.: As stated 
Reference:  RM- CLMD-2024-096 
Allotment:  MOOE/ RFOT fund 
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following Subjects: 
 

  CONTEST           CULTURE AND ARTS EXHIBITS 
 

AWARDS PERFORMANCE 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MIRC/CLMD/RM/ CORRIGENDUM FOR REGIONAL FESTIVAL OF TALENTS 2024 /119/April 3, 2024  

mailto:mariaisabel.cunanan@deped.gov.ph
mailto:cynthia.diaz@deped.gov.ph


 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

Enclosure 1 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-119 
 

BILLETING SCHOOLS 

 

NO. DIVISION BILLETING SCHOOL 

1. Cotabato Division Lanao Central ES 

 

2. General Santos City Kidapawan City Pilot ES 

 

3. Kidapawan City Kidapawan City NHS 
 

4. Koronadal City Paco CES/Paco NHS 

 

5. Sarangani Marciano Mancera IS 

 

6. South Cotabato Saniel -Cruz NHS 
 

7. Sultan Kudarat Felipe Suerte MES 

 

8. Tacurong City Isidoro Lonzaga MES 
 

9. Regional Office Officials 

 

Kidapawan City NHS 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

Enclosure 2 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-119 

 

CONTEST VENUES 

 
EVENT TIME CONTEST 

VENUE 

FACILITATORS 

SINING TANGHALAN 
(Maria Isabel R. 

Cunanan-focal,   Alma M 

Berlarmino, Eiezer B. 

Elman) 
 

A. Bayle sa Kalye 

 
 

 

 

 
 

May 2, 2024 

4:00 p.m. 

 
 

 

 

From Entrance 
to Kidapawan 

City 

Gymnasium 

 
 

 

 

 
 

⚫ Dulce Mae Llacuna 

(lead) 
⚫ Perlas I. Valles 

 

B. Bayle Exhibition May 2, 2024 

6:00 p.m. 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 

⚫ Kelvin Jay Losaňes 

(lead) 
⚫ Perlas I. Valles 

C. Himig Bulilit  May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 
 

⚫ Jeanith Militante 

(lead) 
⚫ Faith B. Bote 

D. Pintahusay May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 

 

⚫ Agney Taruc (lead) 
⚫ Raffy A. Abang 

E. Sulatanghal May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 
 

⚫ Roger Suerte (lead) 
⚫ Nerissa Angela M. 

Doble 

TECHNOLYMPICS 
(Crisanto M. Bulado-

focal, Antonio R. 

Pasigado) 
 

 

A. Dressmaking 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

May 3, 2024 
8:00 a.m. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Kidapawan City 
National High 

School 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

⚫ Joseph Russell 

Farnazo  (lead) 
⚫ Sheila S. Mandrinan 

B. Fruit and Vegetable 

Carving 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

National High 
School 

 

⚫ Ismael Ngitngit Jr.  

(lead) 
⚫ Madell Pana 

C. Recycled Waste 

Materials (plastic) 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

National High 

School 
 

⚫ Jan Earl Wendell J. 

Lope  (lead) 
⚫ Ronie E. Morala 

D. Food Processing 
(Meat, Fish & 

Vegetable) 

 

May 3, 2024 
8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 
National High 

School 

 

⚫ Grace Patrice 
Mondragon  (lead) 

⚫ Luzvisaminda Dequit 

 



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

E. Electrical 
Installation and 

Maintenance (EIM) 

May 3, 2024 
8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 
National High 

School 

 

⚫ Engr. Nazario Bata-
anon, Jr  (lead) 

⚫ Rico I. Lariosa 

F. Technical Drafting May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

National High 
School 

 

⚫ Engr. Elgene Dequilla  

(lead) 
⚫ Reynante A. Naral 

READ-A-THON 

(Shienna Lyn L. Antenor-

focal in English, Gina Fe 
B. Patenio) 

(Leonardo B. Mission-

focal in Filipino) 
 

A. Story Retelling 

(English) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 
Elementary 

School 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

⚫ Jodan F. Manua  
(lead) 

⚫ Janet S. Malinao 

B. Oral Reading 

Interpretation 
(English) 

May 3, 2024 

 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 
Elementary 

School 

 

⚫ Christine Aguilon  

(lead) 
⚫ Marivic B. Tubo 

C. Oratorical 

Composition and 
Presentation 

(English) 

May 3, 2024 

 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 
Elementary 

School 

 

⚫ Henry Fritz Diaz  

(lead) 
⚫ Clarisse Angela M. 

Hasanon 

D. Muling 

Pagkukuwento 
(Filipino) 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 
Elementary 

School 

 

⚫ Jairus Capillo  (lead) 
⚫ M.a Juliet T. 

Bellosillo 

E. Interpretatibong 

Pagbasa (Filipino) 

May 3, 2024 

 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 
Elementary 

School 

 

⚫ Norman Valeroso  

(lead)  
⚫ Remar P. Sino 

F. Sulat-Bigkas ng 

Talumpati (Filipino) 

May 3, 2024 

 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 
Elementary 

School 

 

⚫ Johnny Maniago  

(lead) 
⚫ Laura D. Fugoso 



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

POP DEV 
(Jade T. Palomar-focal, 

Arturo D. Tingson- 

Alternate, Cherryl I. 
Cerias) 

 

A. On-the-spot 

Oratorical Speech 

 
 

 

 
 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

 
 

 

 
 

Bulwagang Pag-

asa, Lanao CES 

 

 
 

 

 
 

⚫ Alyssa Grace Goyone  

(lead) 
⚫ Mark Vencint T. Lubi 

B. Pop Quiz May 3, 2024 
 

Bulwagang Pag-
asa, Lanao CES 

 

⚫ Remie Pama  (lead) 
⚫ Remedios T. Concha 

C. Kasaysayan, 

Heograpiya at 

Kultura ng 
Pilipinas Quiz 

 

May 3, 2024 

 

Bulwagang Pag-

asa, Lanao CES 

 

⚫ Joemarie Parmisana  

(lead) 
⚫ Chante Cabantog 

SNED 

(Cynthia G. Diaz-focal, 

Ma. Rosalyn P. Garcia) 
A. Sign Language 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 

Elementary 
School 

 

⚫ John Rey Robles 

(lead) 
⚫ Nemia C. Garsuta 
⚫ Dr. Rian Linao 

B. Braille Reading May 3, 2024 

 

Kidapawan City 

Pilot 

Elementary 
School 

 

MUSABAQAH  

(Regan B. Dagadas-focal, 

Citivador S. Usman) 
A. Harf Touch 

May 3, 2024 

8:00AM 

 

Felipe Suerte 

Memorial 

Elementary 
School 

⚫ Judith Dalgan (lead) 
⚫ Nur-ain Ompao 

⚫ Ustadza Zailani L. 
Gumonsang 

⚫ Ustadz Macacua 

Macabantog 
⚫ Ustaz Sadamen G. 

Cali 

⚫ Ustadz Sabila S. 
Sahid 

⚫ Ustadza Rocaya I. 

Watamama 

⚫ Settie Hafida M. 
Masanang 

⚫ Ustadz Ansarie P. 

Bato 

B. Qur’an Reading May 3, 2024 

 

Felipe Suerte 

Memorial 

Elementary 

School 

C. Adhan (Call to 
Prayer) 

 

May 3, 2024 
 

Felipe Suerte 
Memorial 

Elementary 

School 

D. Nasheeha May 3, 2024 

 

Felipe Suerte 

Memorial 
Elementary 

School 

E. Islamic Values Quiz 

Bee 

May 3, 2024 

 

Felipe Suerte 

Memorial 

Elementary 
School 

F. IMLA (Arabic 
Spelling) 

May 3, 2024 
 

Felipe Suerte 
Memorial 

Elementary 

School 



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

G. Arabic Calligraphy May 3, 2024 
 

Felipe Suerte 
Memorial 

Elementary 

School 

LINGO STARS 

(Regan B. Dagadas-focal, 
Noel B. Wamar) 

A. Foreign Language 

Exposition 
1. Spanish 

2. Mandarin 

3. Nihongo 
4. Korean 

May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m. 
 

Felipe Suerte 

Memorial 
Elementary 

School 

⚫ Samsudin Paraid 

(lead) 
⚫ Nathaniel Bangoc 

⚫ Jocelyn Garfin 

⚫ Brian L Mendigora 
 

B. Foreign Language 
Writing Skills 

Contest 

1. Spanish 
2. Mandarin 

3. Nihongo 

4. Korean 

May 3, 2024 
 

 

Felipe Suerte 
Memorial 

Elementary 

School 

STEMAZING 

A. STEM Processes 
and Practices 

Exhibition 

May 3, 2024 

8:00AM 
 

Saniel-Cruz 

National High 
School 

 

⚫ Maricel B. Dignadice 

(lead) 
⚫ Jyzyll Cantos 

⚫ Antonio R. Pasigado 

Jr. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

Enclosure 3 to Region Memorandum CLMD-2024-____ 
 

EVENTS MATRIX 

 

Day  Activity Responsible 

Person 

Venue 

Day 0            May 1, 2024           Arrival of Focal RO officials 

Day 1             May 2, 2024 

6:00am to 

9:00Am 

Arrival and 

Registration of 

Participants 

Registration and 

Attendance 

Committee 

Billeting Schools 

10:00 a.m. Solidarity Meeting Event focal 

persons/ 

facilitators/ host 

principal 

Contest Venues 

11:00 a.m. to 

2:00 p.m. 

Rehearsal/ Blocking 

of Bayle sa Kalye 

Coaches and 

participants 

 

4:00 p.m. Bayle Sa Kalye Participants and 

Coaches 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 

5:00 p.m. Opening Program 

➢ National Anthem 

➢ Ecumenical 

Prayer 

➢ Acknowledgement 

of Participants 

➢ Activity Norms 

➢ Welcome 

Remarks 

➢ Inspirational 

Message 

➢ Leveling of 

Expectations 

➢ Activity 

Objectives and 

Matrix Reminders 

 

 

Program 

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 

6:30 p.m. Show dance contest Coaches and 

Participants, 

Bayle sa Kalye 

committee 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 

Day 2         May 3, 2024 

8:00 a.m -5:00 

p.m. 

Contest Proper Coaches and 

Participants, and 

facilitators 

Contest Venues 

5:00-6:00 p.m. Consolidation of 

Results 

Tabulators  



 
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
SOCCSKSARGEN REGION 

 

 

Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal 
Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893  
Website: depedroxii.org    
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph 
 
 

  
    

  

Day 3                    May 4, 2024 

8:00 a.m. -12:00 

noon 

CLOSING PROGRAM Awards 

Committee 

Kidapawan City 

Gymnasium 

 


